RESOLUTION NO. 2024-58

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF THE FY2024 JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL REQUIRED GRANT DOCUMENTATION AND ACCEPT AWARD OF THE GRANT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTION OTHERWISE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE GRANT AND SECURE EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY TO BE USED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMS; AND PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Department of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act (Public Law 109-162), authorizes the Attorney General to make funds available to units of local government under the Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program for purposes of reducing crime and improving Public Safety; and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Justice Assistance has allotted a proposed allocation for the City of Greenacres in the amount of \$10,182.00 to cover one hundred (100%) percent of the cost to procure security cameras; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres will hold a Public Hearing on October 21, 2024 to consider the use of such funds; and

WHEREAS, public notice was duly posted at City Hall to inform the public of the Public Hearing to consider the purpose for which this Justice Assistance Grant is sought; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the approval of this Resolution is in the best interests of the City and public safety and serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the submittal of the 2024 Justice Assistance Grant Camera Project application and authorizes the City Manager to sign all grant documentation and accept the award of the Grant.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager with signature authority responsible for implementing the grant and securing law enforcement equipment.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby approves the use of the grant funds for the cost of the law enforcement equipment once received.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of August 2024

	Voted:
Chuck Shaw, Mayor	Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
	Voted:
	Peter Noble, Council Member, District II
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	